37 (c) A fee described in subsection (a) that is not required to be
38 distributed under subsection (b) shall be distributed as follows:
39 (1) Twenty-five cents ($0.25) to the state construction fund.
40 (2) For a truck with a declared gross weight of eleven thousand
41 (11,000) pounds or less, thirty cents ($0.30) to the spinal cord and
42 brain injury fund.

1 (3) Fifty cents ($0.50) to the state motor vehicle technology fund.
2 (4) Two dollars and ninety cents ($2.90) to the highway, road and
3 street fund.
4 (5) Four dollars ($4) to the crossroads 2000 fund.

[...]

IC 9-18.1-6-4, AS AMENDED BY P.L.205-2025,

1 SECTION 55, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE
2 JULY 1, 2026]: Sec. 4. (a) Except as provided in subsection (e), the fee
3 to register a recovery vehicle with a gross vehicle weight rating greater
4 than sixteen thousand (16,000) pounds is five hundred four dollars
5 ($504).
6 (b) Except as provided in subsection (e), the fee to register a
7 recovery vehicle with a gross vehicle weight rating equal to or less than
8 sixteen thousand (16,000) pounds is seventy-two dollars ($72).
9 (c) Except as provided in subsection (d), a fee imposed and

10 collected under subsection (a) or (b) shall be distributed as follows:
11 (1) Twenty-five cents ($0.25) to the state construction fund.
12 (2) Fifty cents ($0.50) to the state motor vehicle technology fund.